NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and consolidated
statement of operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2008
As previously
reported As restated
(audited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Current assets $ 154,315 $ 154,315
Property and equipment, net 1,502,672 1,502,672
Intangible assets, net 1,425,132 1,425,132
Deferred financing fees, net 33,384 29,705
Other assets 96,005 96,005

Total assets $ 3,211,508 $ 3,207,829

Current liabilities $ 90,594 $ 90,594
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 2,548,660 2,386,230
Other long-term liabilities 80,495 80,495

Total liabilities 2,719,749 2,557,319
Total shareholders� equity 491,759 650,510

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,211,508 $ 3,207,829

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the three months
ended June 30, 2008

For the six months
ended June 30, 2008

As previously
reported As restated

As previously
reported As restated

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues $ 111,952 $ 111,952 $ 221,869 $ 221,869

Operating expenses 101,162 101,162 199,241 199,241

Operating income 10,790 10,790 22,628 22,628

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,630 1,630 3,727 3,727
Interest expense (25,303) (25,303) (49,098) (49,098)
Non-cash interest benefit (expense) 140 (7,933) 280 (12,508)

Edgar Filing: SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Amortization of deferred financing fees (2,916) (2,696) (5,405) (5,062)
Other expense (2,541) (2,541) (4,889) (4,889)

Total other expense (28,990) (36,843) (55,385) (67,830)

Loss before provision for income taxes (18,200) (26,053) (32,757) (45,202)

Provision for income taxes (190) (190) (267) (267)

Net loss $ (18,390) $ (26,243) $ (33,024) $ (45,469)

Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts: